Land at Taihape Taken for Railway Purposes

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Government Railways Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for railway purposes.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land, situated in the Borough of Taihape, containing 1 rood 21.48 perches, being Lots 34 and 35 of Suburban Section 23, Township of Taihape, and being part of the land comprised in certificate of title, Volume 322, folio 234, Wellington Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of February 1960.

M. MOOHAN, Minister of Railways. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(N.Z.R.: L.O. 9314/74)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of February 1960

Present: The Right Hon. W. Nash, c.h., presiding in Council

Pursuant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a landing reserve and plantation reserve for the common use and benefit of the Ngati-Karenga hapu of Te Arawa tribe.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Area P. Block and Land Survey District Te Koutu E, Section 141B IV, Horohoro, and XIII, Rotoiti 1 0 20 22

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/367)

Authorising the Waiheke Road Board to Reclaim Land at Matiatia Bay, Waiheke Island

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of February 1960

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Waiheke Road Board to reclaim from the sea at Matiatia Bay, Waiheke Island, the land coloured pink on plan marked M.D. 10737 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 4/4979)

Validating Irregularity in Connection With Annual Meeting of Great Barrier Island County Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of February 1960

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Counties Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

The proceedings in connection with the annual meeting of the Great Barrier Island County Council, held on the 31st day of December 1959, shall be valid to all intents and purposes as if that meeting had been held within the period provided by section 77 of the Counties Act 1956 and those proceedings shall not be called in question by reason only of the aforesaid irregularity.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 97/62)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of February 1960

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Local Authority and Name of Loan Co	Amount onsented to
Local Maniority and Hame of Loan	£
Blenheim Borough Council: Plant Loan 1959, £22,500	11,000
Blenheim Borough Council: Waterworks Loan 1959 Hutt County Council: Wainuiomata Sewerage Re-	35,000
ticulation Loan 1954, £110,000	18,000
Hutt County Council: Wainuiomata Sewerage Treatment Works Loan 1954, £125,000	5,000
Lower Hutt City Council: Streets and Drainage Loan 1959	16,500
Lower Hutt City Council: Streets Reconstruction Loan (No. 6) 1959 Lower Hutt City Council: Streets Reconstruction	32,500
Loan (No. 7) 1959	49,350
Northland Hospital Board: Hospital Works Loan 1960, £500,000	250,000
Poverty Bay Catchment Board: Waipaoa River Flood Control Scheme Loan 1952, £199,450 Raglan County Council: County Office Loan 1959	7,000 25,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executiv	

Postponing the Revision of District Valuation Rolls

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 2nd day of February 1960

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Valuation of Land Act 1951, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council hereby directs that the revision of the district valuation rolls for the districts enumerated in the first column of the Schedule hereto shall be postponed and that such revision shall thereupon be made not later than as at the date specified in the second column of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE

First Column		Second Column 31st Day of Marc	ch
Kaitaia Borough	*****	1961	
Mangonui County		1965	
Whangaroa County		1965	
Waihi Borough		1961	
Murupara Town District	*****	1965	
Wairoa County		1961	
Waitara Borough		1962	
Riverton Borough		1965	
T. J. SHERRARD, Cle	rk of	the Executive Counci	11.

(V. 15/3)

The Aria Rabbit District Order 1960 (Notice No. Ag. 6927)

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of February 1960

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Aria Rabbit District Order 1960.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the

date of its notification in the Gazette.

2. The boundaries of the Aria Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 31st day of August 1949,* are hereby altered and redefined and, as from the commencement of this order, the boundaries of the said district shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.